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SECTION 1. MACROECONOMIC LANDSCAPE
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ECONOMIC INDICATORS

GDP growth in 2024 reached 7.09%

3

Manufacturing sector maintained its recovery in December

× According to the GSO, GDP in Q4.2024 is estimated to grow by 7.55%

YoY, lower only than Q4 of 2017 and 2018 during the 2011-2024 period.

The trend of higher growth in successive quarters was maintained in 2024

(Q1 grew by 5.98%, Q2 by 7.25%, and Q3 by 7.43%).

Source: General Statistics Office Source: General Statistics Office
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× According to the GSO, the Index of Industrial Production (IIP) for

December is estimated to increase by 8.8% YoY. Specifically, the mining

sector declined by 3.7%; the processing and manufacturing sector grew

by 10.2%; the electricity production and distribution sector rose by 5.6%;

and the water supply, waste treatment, and wastewater management

sector increased by 16.4%.
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× The manufacturing PMI of Vietnam in December fell below the 50-point

threshold for the first time in three months, standing at 49.8 points

compared to 50.8 points in November.

× There are three key highlights: weaker growth in output and new orders, a

significant decline in business confidence, and a continued drop in

employment.

PMI growth was slow in December FDI registration and implementation set new records in Q 3.2024

Source: S&P Global
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× According to data from the Ministry of Planning and Investment, Vietnam

attracted USD 31.4 billion in FDI over the first 11 months of 2024,

continuing to set a new record.

× Total registered FDI in the real estate sector reached USD 5.6 billion, up

95% YoY, marking the highest level to date.
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SECTION 2. MARKET OVERVIEW

Real estate market

Stock market

IR NEWSLETTER ïJanuary 2025    ƅ   Page 5



PHAT DAT REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION IR NEWSLETTER ïJanuary 2025    |    Page

REAL ESTATE MARKET

Hanoi and Binh Duong finalize new land price framework,

resolving legal issues for numerous stalled projects

Real estate demand and prices continued positive growth

across various segments and regions

× Hanoi applied a new land price framework from December 20, 2024,

with the highest price reaching nearly VND 700 million/m², representing

an increase of 2 to 6 times compared to previous levels.

× The People's Council of Binh Duong Province has issued a resolution to

adjust the new land price framework, effective from January 1, 2025, to

December 31, 2025.

× Real estate demand in HCMC and Hanoi increased across almost all

segments. Notably, apartment demand in Hanoi saw the highest rise

(75%), while in HCMC, townhouse demand recorded the highest

increase (26%).

× Real estate prices in both markets was also on the rise. Specifically, in

Hanoi, apartment prices surged the most (up 58%), and prices also rose

by 17% in HCMC.

Real estate prices continued its growth in Q 4.2024

Source: Batdongsan.comSource: People's Committee of Binh Duong Province
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Lang Son

Ha Noi

Long Thanh Airport Phase 1 (VND 334.45 trillion)

Scheduled for completion by late 2025, with 

operations beginning in 2026.

North -South Expressway (Eastern section) 

(VND 147 trillion)

The entire route expects its open by 2025.

Completed sections

Under construction

Cao Bo

Thanh Hoa

Nghe An

Ha Tinh

Quang Binh

Hue

Da Nang

Quang Ngai

Nha Trang

Long Thanh

Can Tho

C̈ Mau

HCMC

North -South High -Speed Railway 

(USD 67 billion)

Phase 1: 2027 ï2032

Phase 2: 2032 ï2050

Can Gio International Transshipment Port

In proposal, with Phase 1 expected to commence

before 2030.

HCMC Ring Roads 3 and 4 (VND 150 trillion)

Ring Road 3: Expected open by late 2026

Ring Road 4: Expected completion by 2030

Source: General Statistics Office
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Hanoi Ring Road 4 (VND 86 trillion)

Expected completion by 2026 and 

operations in 2027.
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Disbursement plan of VND 790 trillion 
towards 2025
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Public investment to strengthen infrastructure connectivity, with disbursement in 2025 expected to reach VND 790 trillion

Source: Construction Ministry

ü National infrastructure will be further

strengthened, promoting the development of

satellite cities. The real estate market will be

supported, entering a new growth cycle.

ü Peripheral projects with enhanced connectivity

will provide significant support for real estate

developers.

× 2025 will mark a key milestone for several major

investment projects, with a disbursement plan

totaling VND 790 trillion.

× Among these, the second phase of the North-

South Expressway will remain the primary driving

force.

× Additionally, new projects under study include the

North-South High-Speed Railway, with an

estimated total investment of USD 67 billion (nearly

VND 1.7 quadrillion).
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ü The Ring Roads 3 and 4 system will connect Ho Chi Minh City with surrounding satellite cities, promoting urbanization and population

redistribution . This will support key projects, such as the Thuan An 1 & 2 Complex Towers in Binh Duong Province .

ü With Phu Cat Airport, the Quy Nhon Iconic and Cadia Quy Nhon projects in Binh Dinh will benefit significantly from direct connectivity to

the airport, with travel time of less than 20 minutes by car.

× The Ring Roads 3 and 4 will connect Ho Chi Minh

City with Ba Ria ïVung Tau, Dong Nai, Binh

Duong, and Long An. Additionally, the Long Thanh

International Airport will enhance both regional and

international connectivity.

× The expansion and renovation project of Phu Cat

Airport, with a total investment of over VND 7.3

trillion, is one of the major public investment

projects in the aviation sector and in Binh Dinh

Province, improving both inter-regional and

international connections.

Inter -provincial public investment projects to stimulate infrastructure and real estate development in satellite cities
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PDR

20,700 VND

Beta

EPS

P/E

BVPS

P/B

2.08

499

41.24

12,664

1.65

VN-Index declined in December Hi֓usuӸtcֳaPDR so v֧iVN ïIndex v c̈hs֕ n֝g¨nhBӸtĽ֥ngsӶn

As of December 31, 2024

10.531

17,986

Market cap

(billion VND)

Foreign ownership

6.82% 45%

Free float

HOSE

29,770

17,000

10.120

873.14

Source: FiinPro-X

1,267

900

950

1,000

1,050

1,100

1,150

1,200

1,250

1,300

1,350

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

3
/1

/2
0

2
3

2
7
/1

/2
0

2
3

1
5
/2

/2
0

2
3

6
/3

/2
0

2
3

2
3
/3

/2
0

2
3

1
1
/4

/2
0

2
3

2
8
/4

/2
0

2
3

2
2
/5

/2
0

2
3

8
/6

/2
0

2
3

2
7
/6

/2
0

2
3

1
4
/7

/2
0

2
3

2
/8

/2
0

2
3

2
1
/8

/2
0

2
3

1
1
/9

/2
0

2
3

2
8
/9

/2
0

2
3

1
8
/1

0
/2

0
2

3
6

/1
1

/2
0

2
3

2
3
/1

1
/2

0
2

3
1

2
/1

2
/2

0
2

3
2

9
/1

2
/2

0
2

3
1

8
/1

/2
0

2
4

6
/2

/2
0

2
4

1
/3

/2
0

2
4

2
0
/3

/2
0

2
4

8
/4

/2
0

2
4

2
6
/4

/2
0

2
4

2
0
/5

/2
0

2
4

6
/6

/2
0

2
4

2
5
/6

/2
0

2
4

1
2
/7

/2
0

2
4

3
1
/7

/2
0

2
4

1
9
/8

/2
0

2
4

0
9
/0

9
/2

0
2

4
0

9
/2

6
/2

0
2

4
1

0
/1

5
/2

0
2

4
1

1
/0

4
/2

0
2

4
1

1
/2

1
/2

0
2

4
1

2
/1

0
/2

0
2

4
1

2
/2

7
/2

0
2

4

T֡ng gi§ tr֗ giao d֗ch

Vnindex

-30%

10%

50%

90%

130%

1
2
/3

0
/2

0
2

2

1
/3

0
/2

0
2
3

2
/2

8
/2

0
2
3

3
/3

1
/2

0
2
3

4
/3

0
/2

0
2
3

5
/3

1
/2

0
2
3

6
/3

0
/2

0
2
3

7
/3

1
/2

0
2
3

8
/3

1
/2

0
2
3

9
/3

0
/2

0
2
3

1
0
/3

1
/2

0
2

3

1
1
/3

0
/2

0
2

3

1
2
/3

1
/2

0
2

3

1
/3

1
/2

0
2
4

2
/2

9
/2

0
2
4

3
/3

1
/2

0
2
4

4
/3

0
/2

0
2
4

5
/3

1
/2

0
2
4

6
/3

0
/2

0
2
4

7
/3

1
/2

0
2
4

8
/3

1
/2

0
2
4

9
/3

0
/2

0
2
4

1
0
/3

1
/2

0
2

4

1
1
/3

0
/2

0
2

4

1
2
/3

1
/2

0
2

4

PDR

VN - Index

Ch֕ s֝ ng¨nh BӸt Ľ֥ng sӶn

9

STOCK MARKET

52-week highest (VND/share)

52-week lowest (VND/share)

52-week average volume (million shares per day)

Outstanding shares (million shares)

Average trading volume in December

(million shares/day)

PDR

VN-Index

Real estate section

Trading volume
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SECTION 3. PHAT DATôS NEWS

Thuan An 1 & 2 accelerates construction, 

legal milestone expected soon

Transparent disclosure of capital 

disbursement from a share issuance

Quy Nhon Iconic fully meets business 

conditions

Phat Dat invests 650 billion VND in HCMC 

real estate

Phat Dat receives the Vietnam Golden Star 

Award
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QUY NHON ICONIC FULLY MEETS BUSINESS CONDITIONS

ü Phat Dat has swiftly completed the legal procedures and financial obligations in a short period since receiving the land use fee

payment decision, thereby affirming its outstanding flexibility and legal competence in the new real estate market condition .

× On December 2, 2024, according to Official Letter No. 4469/SXD-QLNPTņT,the Department of Construction of Binh Dinh Province confirmed

that the Bac Ha Thanh Residential Area project (Quy Nhon Iconic) has met the conditions for selling off-the-plan properties in Phase 1,

comprising 92 shop-houses. On December 24, 2024, through Official Letter No. 4793/SXD-QLN&PTņT,the Department further confirmed that

535 land plots are eligible for transfer, allowing buyers to construct houses on their own.

11

Phase-2 Land Allocation

Aug 2024

The allocated land reached 

90% of total land
Phase-2 

Construction permit

Oct 2024

Land use fee settlement

Nov 2024

1st Sales launch

Dec 2024

92 first units were sold.

1st Sales launchôs follow-up

Dec 2024

535 units eligible for sale.
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ü With meticulous legal preparation, a prime location, and high -quality finish, the first sales phase achieved an impressive 100%

absorption rate. This sales launch is expected to bring in substantial revenue and cash flow for Phat Dat in Q4.2024 (estimated at

over VND 1 trillion) and the upcoming year 2025.

× All 627 products (including 92 shop-houses and 535 land plots) in

Phase 1 of Quy Nhon Iconic have now met the conditions for sale,

marking a significant milestone for the project and creating favorable

opportunities for residents and investors to participate in building and

developing this new urban area.

× Following the Binh Dinh Department of Constructionôs confirmation

that the 92 shop-houses in the project are eligible for sale, Phat Dat

promptly completed the signing of purchase agreements for all 92

units. Additionally, 181 land plots from the draw registration phase

have been fully booked with a 100% registration rate. Through this

sales phase, Phat Dat expects to generate over VND 1,000 billion in

revenue.

× Phat Dat is proud that Quy Nhon Iconic is among the first projects

approved for sale in Binh Dinh during this new real estate condition.

12

QUY NHON ICONIC FULLY MEETS BUSINESS CONDITIONS
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THUAN AN 1 & 2 ACCELERATES CONSTRUCTION, 

LEGAL MILESTONE EXPECTED SOON

ü Following the Binh Duong Provincial Peopleôs Committeeôs announcement of the new land price framework in December 2024,

Thuan An 1 & 2 is anticipated to soon receive the decision to settle land use fees. With its current robust financial capacity, PDR is

confident in promptly fulfilling this final legal obligation.

× In December 2024, the Peopleôs Council of Binh Duong Province issued a resolution adjusting land price framework for the 2020ï2024 period.

The resolution will take effect from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025.

× Shortly after, the local authority approved land price appraisals for three real estate projects in Di An City and is expected to resolve legal

bottlenecks for several other projects in the area in the near future.

13

Construction

Throughout 2024

The construction of Thuan An 1 was 

accelerated

Land use fee settlement

Expected in Q1.2025

Å Receive announcement from the Peopleôs 

Committee of Binh Duong Province

Å PDR to complete the financial obligation

Sales launch

Expected in Q1.2025

Å Complete the procedures for sales launch

Å Sales launch of Thuan An 1

PRESENT
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Construction progress update as of December 31, 2024 ïKey stages ahead of schedule

A1 Tower

× Foundation work for the podium block: 32/39 foundations completed.

× Backfilling zones and basement B3 of the podium block: 85% completed.

A2 & A3 Towers

× Ongoing pile foundation construction for A2 & A3 Towers: 53/406

piles completed.

ü Construction is progressing rapidly and ahead of schedule . At the current pace, Phat Dat is confident it can complete the necessary

components to launch sales immediately after fulfilling financial obligations in Q1/2025.

14

THUAN AN 1 & 2 ACCELERATES CONSTRUCTION, 

LEGAL MILESTONE EXPECTED SOON



PHAT DAT REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION IR NEWSLETTER ïJanuary 2025    |    Page

PHAT DAT INVESTS 650 BILLION VND IN HCMC REAL ESTATE

ü This acquisition marks a significant step forward for Phat Dat following its restructuring phase. With a strategic vision, decisive actions, 

and robust financial foundation, the company is advancing confidently into a new growth cycle.

× The Board of Directors of Phat Dat Real Estate Development JSC has

approved to acquire a property located at 61 Cao Thang Street, Ward 3,

District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, at a price not exceeding 650 billion VND.

× According to the Boardôs Resolution dated December 20, the property that

Phat Dat plans to acquire holds a Land Use Right Certificate issued by the

HCMC Department of Natural Resources and Environment in 2016, with

an amendment registered in 2022.

× The land plot at 61 Cao Thang Street, situated on a key arterial road in

District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, is planned to be developed into a Sales

Gallery by the company's leadership.

× This strategic move aims to promote and showcase PDRôs products in a

professional manner, as Phat Dat anticipates product sales of

approximately 40,000 ï50,000 billion VND during the new real estate

cycle.
The land plot at 61 Cao Thang Street, District 3, HCMC
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